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 Shave and a Haircut

1. [African Americana]: [Williams, J.G.]: TO ALL WHO WANT FIRST-
CLASS, UP-TO-DATE, CLEAN, SANITARY BARBER SERVICE  CALL 
AT WILLIAMS SHAVING PARLOR...[caption title]. [N.p. ca. 1910]. Pictorial 
business card, 2¼ x 4 inches. Printed on cardstock, rounded edges. Minor surface 
wear. Very good.

A pictorial business card for J.G. Williams’ Shaving Parlor, located at 1515 
Pennsylvania Avenue, in an unspecified city.  The small oval portrait at upper 
left is presumably Williams himself.  Online searches for J.G. Williams are not 
conclusive, nor is the address without further information, and OCLC does not 
report any copies.  A rare and potentially-unique surviving business card for an 
African-American owned barber shop in the early 20th century.  $200.

2. [African Americana]: [Texas]: THE DAL-
LAS NEGRO LITTLE THEATRE PRES-
ENTS ATTORNEY FOR THE DEFENSE 
[wrapper title]. [Dallas. 1937]. [4]pp., printed 
on a folded quarto sheet. Short closed marginal 
tear, minor creasing and slight chipping to 
upper corners of the sheet. Very good.

 

A program for a Depression-era theatrical 
performance of Eugene G. Hafer’s 1924 
courtroom drama, Attorney for the Defense, 
by an African-American theatre company, 
performed at Booker T. Washington High 
School in Dallas.  The performance took 
place on Friday, April 23, 1937 under the 
auspices of the Dallas Negro Little Theatre 
Company.  The interior two pages include 
the setting, scene breakdown, and cast list.  
The last page lists the four officers of the 
theater company, plus the two members of 
the Publicity Committee.  The Dallas Negro 
Little Theatre seems to have been part of the 
“Little Theater” movement in the first half 
of the 20th century.  They were a subsidiary 
group of the larger Dallas Texas Little The-
atre.  OCLC records just four copies of this 
ephemeral program, at Yale, Baylor, Dallas 
Public Library, and the DeGolyer Library.  
                                                    $125.

New Acquisitions in Americana
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 Louisiana Produces Staple Foodstuffs

3. Bouchereau, Louis: STATEMENT OF THE SUGAR AND RICE CROPS 
MADE IN LOUISIANA IN 1876-77, WITH AN APPENDIX. ALSO A 
COUNTRY DIRECTORY OR GUIDE, FOR BUSINESS MEN. New Or-
leans: Pelican Book and Job Printing Office, 1877. [2],xxxvii,[1],138pp. Original 
pictorial wrappers. Some soiling and edge wear, spine chipped and worn. Text 
toned, with a tiny wormhole throughout. Withal, very good.

A notable Reconstruction-era Louisiana crop report, and the last published by 
Louis Bouchereau.  The first portion of the text encompasses the annual sugar 
and rice production report for the state of Louisiana in 1876.  Crop totals are 
reported by parish, and are followed by an explanatory section expanding on 
a variety of subjects related to sugar, molasses, and rice production, including 
weather, market comparisons, fertilizers, factories, and more.  The next section 

is a lengthy census of sugar-producing plantations organized again by parish, list-
ing current owners, former owners, name of plantations, and production figures.  
This would have provided businesspersons with contacts in their local parish for 
purchasing sugar, or perhaps investment opportunities for sugar production.  This 
“Country Guide” would also have been useful to track the status of plantations 
that most certainly employed slave labor before the Civil War.  The last section 
is comprised of over twenty-five full-page advertisements for a variety of goods 
and services, mostly New Orleans businesses, such as Hennessey’s Copper, Brass 
and Iron Works; H.J. Rivet, Pharmacist; New Orleans Insurance Company; B.D. 
Wood and Co., Coal Dealers; Perseverance Rice Mills (with a nice engraving of 
the buildings on Elysian Fields Street); and a variety of other merchants.  A rare 
and useful crop report and directory from Reconstruction Louisiana.  $600.

 “The irresistible call of the wild, I hold entirely responsible
for my proposing a trip to Mt. Wilson in winter....”

4. [California Photographica]: [PHOTOGRAPHICALLY-ILLUSTRATED 
TRAVEL NARRATIVE OF A TREK UP MT. WILSON IN CALIFORNIA’S 
SAN GABRIEL MOUNTAINS, WITH ADDITIONAL PHOTOGRAPHS OF 
CALIFORNIA WILDERNESS LOCALES]. [Various locations in California. 
1911]. 142 silver gelatin photographs, each approximately 4¼ x 2¾ inches, and 
fourteen mounted panels of typed descriptions of the individual photographs. 
Oblong octavo. Contemporary limp pebbled cloth. Minor edge wear. Slight sil-
vering to some images. Withal, very good.

A fascinating record of a hike up Mt. Wilson in the cold and snow of early March 
1911 by two young experienced climbers, in a narrative combining photographs 
interspersed with a very entertaining descriptive account recorded on typed cards 
also mounted in the album.  The first thirty-six photographs are consecutively 
numbered and relate to the typed narrative.  The photos feature the men pos-
ing at the foot of the trail and in various snowy wilderness settings along their 
journey to the peak, along with shots of the landscape and scenic mountain views.  
The last few photographs show the men at Strain’s Camp, a homestead cabin just 
north of the Mt. Wilson peak.

The printed narrative is evocative, with all thirty-six photographs keyed to certain 
passages in the text.  The narrative begins:

“The irresistible call of the wild, I hold entirely responsible for my proposing a 
trip to Mt. Wilson in winter, and though I knew my reward would be sore muscles 
and aching limbs, together with bitter cold and snow, the same snow I have often 
said I wished never to see again since coming to this land of sunshine.  Still the 
more I thought of it, the more determined I became to go.”

After the two men spend a few days in a hotel in town (photo #1), they head up 
the mountain, describing and picturing the trail and scenery along the way, the 
Santa Anita River “on its mad race to the sea” (photos 4 and 5), the haze from 
the fog and clouds further up the mountain, rock formations, “Martin’s Camp” 



(photo #23), the view from the peak (photo #28), and “Strain’s Camp” and hotel 
at the peak.  The author then waxes poetically once they reach the top:

“In the direction in which I am looking lie Mt. Lowe and other peaks.  I know 
they are there but in this quite [sic] place, without a breath of wind, with no sound 
to break the flight of imagination, one can imagion [sic] ones self on the top of 
the world, and over all the snow, snow more white and pure than I had ever seen 
before, it is in such places that the insignificance of our small selves is brought 
out with wonderful prominence as against the vastness of nature.”

The two men spend about fifteen minutes at the peak, and decide to descend 
immediately “rather than go to the hotel and get part way warm.”  They reach 
the bottom in just over two hours. The remaining 106 photographs appear to 
be of slightly later vintage, mostly capturing a family obviously enamored with 
the outdoors.  There are many photographs of mountain cabins and tents, some 
in winter, with the first marked “Our Cabin” (family activities are largely in or 
around the cabins).  There are numerous family group shots (some in front of the 
cabins, others on a large rock, and some in other settings), an image of a deco-
rated Christmas tree, another photo captures the building of a cabin in progress.  
There are also several images of people on horseback.  The later images seem to 
capture some of the family in a more urban setting.  It is likely that the remainder 
of the album was utilized by one of the original two hikers or a family member.

A wonderful photographically-illustrated nature narrative from the wilds of 
southern California, showing not only a hike up Mt. Wilson, but also a family’s 
life and recreations in the California mountains.  $2250.

 Report of Bloody Fighting in Southeastern Missouri

5. [Civil War]: Smart, Edwin: REBEL RAID IN SOUTHEAST MISSOURI. 
ATTACK UPON PATTERSON. FIGHT BETWEEN 1,500 OF THE EN-
EMY AND 400 FEDERALS. THE LATTER FALL BACK TO BIG CREEK. 
INTERESTING DISPATCH FROM PILOT KNOB. MAJOR McCON-
NELL REPORTED MORTALLY WOUNDED AND A PRISONER. THE 
INCURSION AT AN END [caption title]. [N.p., but likely St. Louis. 1863]. 
Broadside, 13¾ x 4¼ inches. Remnants of tape at top edge and ink mark in top 
margin. Slight tanning and spotting, old folds. Very good.

A rare Civil War broadside recounting Confederate General John S. Marmaduke’s 
second raid into Missouri.  It gives detailed news of battles between Union and 
Confederate troops in southeast Missouri, an area that saw bloody battles between 
Unionists and Bushwhackers throughout the Civil War.

Marmaduke, aided by other Confederate units led by Joseph O. Shelby, and 
Sterling Price and others attempted to lay claim to Missouri in 1861; they were 
unsuccessful, but did not acknowledge defeat.  Marmaduke planned his return for 
spring of 1863, confident that secessionist-minded Missourians would rally to his 
banner and he could make a decisive move on Jefferson City and even St. Louis.  
He needed the help: at the beginning of the raid Marmaduke had about 5,000 
troops, of which 1,200 were unarmed and 900 were unmounted, and he hoped 
to resupply at Patterson and Bloomfield.  He divided his forces, and sent 2,000 
against Patterson, the furthest south in a string of fortified outposts in southeastern 
Missouri.  Marmaduke’s troops had the element of surprise initially, approaching 



Patterson and its small garrison of about 400 
troops, commanded by Col. Edwin Smart.  
Marmaduke’s men captured Smart’s pickets 
but revealed themselves soon after, as over-
eager artillery troops started firing before the 
infantry could get into place.  Smart sent out 
a battalion under Major Wood to hold off the 
Confederates while he prepared his troops and 
supply trains for retreat.

 

In the text of this broadside, Smart reports that 
Wood “held them in check, and skirmished them 
into town....Before I left the town I destroyed 
what stores I could not bring away.  Nothing 
fell into the hands of the enemy.”  Marmaduke 
pursued them to Big Creek, about eight miles 
west of Patterson, and Smart writes that: “The 
engagement was severe in the extreme, often 
fighting hand to hand.  At Big Creek they 
got in my front, and attempted to cut off my 
retreat, but I forced my way and formed on 
this side of the Creek.  The enemy did not 
renew the engagement.”  Smart lost about fifty 
troops, including Major McConnell.  Mar-
maduke failed to obtain any military stores 
at Patterson or during his subsequent raid at 
Bloomfield and no sympathetic Missourians 
joined his cause; the raid was a failure, and 
confirmed that while Missouri was no Union 
stronghold, neither was it interested in fur-
thering the Confederate cause.

 

This broadside bears no imprint, and the place 
of printing is unknown, but the tone of the text 
and the fact that the news arrived so quickly 
indicates that it might have been printed in St. 
Louis.  No copies of this broadside are listed 
in OCLC.  Such broadsides bearing news of 
the Civil War in the Trans-Mississippi West 
are rare, and shine an important spotlight on 
an often-neglected aspect of Civil War his-
tory.  $3000.

 Critique of Reconstruction, in the Form of an Epic Poem

6. Comitatus, Zedekiah: RECONSTRUCTION ON “MY POLICY;” OR, 
ITS AUTHOR AT THE CONFESSIONAL. Skaggaddahunk [i.e. New York?]: 
Scantlewood, Timberlake & Co., Printers to the “North River Society,” 1866. 
29pp. Original printed brown wrappers. Minor edge wear, soft vertical crease 
throughout, top corner of most leaves slightly chipped, sizeable chip to last leaf 
and rear wrapper. Final five text leaves dampstained. Good plus.

A scarce, pseudonymous satirical poem on Reconstruction, with a fabricated imprint, 
by “Zedekiah Comitatus,” the nom de 
plume of an unknown 19th-century 
literary fantasist.  Comitatus also wrote 
a fictitious diatribe against Chares 
Dickens’ visit to America entitled An 
Epistle to “Boz” Alias Charles Dickens 
under the same “Skaggaddahunk – 
Scantlewood, Timberlake” imprint.  
The present work is written from the 
first-person perspective of Andrew 
Johnson, who claims that what he has 
“endured / In reconstructing on the 
scheme of Davis, Weed and Mister 
Seward, Would make the devil’s angels 
scream!”  The narrator then goes on 
to visit various states where his plan of 
Reconstruction – his “policy” – faces 
constant friction.  He also rails against 
his legislative foes: “Congress is a 
conspiracy / Of wicked usurpation; 
/ And means, I think, to ruin me, / 
And make laws for the nation.”  By 
the end, he resolves to flee back to 
the White House, “With Presidential 
ease; / And hid myself like a sly mouse, 
/ In a voluptuous cheese.”  And he 
admits that: “’My policy’ has prov’d 
a sham, / And I, myself, am little less 
/ For both are futile as a d--n, / And 
justly scouted by Congress.”  The 
author’s pseudonym is reminiscent 
of the idea of posse comitatus, uncompensated, temporarily-deputized citizens who 
assisted law officers in the 19th century, often compelled to do so.
SABIN 14952.  $150.



 With Statistics on Slavery, and an Account of the Mormons

7. Cunningham, G., compiler: A STATISTICAL AND CHRONOLOGI-
CAL VIEW OF THE UNITED STATES AND TERRITORIES, AND 
TRAVELER’S GUIDE THROUGH THE UNITED STATES. Utica, N.Y.: 
R. Northway, Printer, 1842. 48pp., plus six plates. 12mo. Original printed brown 
wrappers. Some chipping to spine, minor staining and foxing to wrappers, mild 
edge wear. Scattered minor foxing. Very good.

A rare almanac-style compendium and traveler’s guide to mid-19th-century 
America, with notable content on slave populations and early Mormonism.  The 
publisher is G. Cunningham, who also printed an edition of the Mary Jemison 
captivity in Utica this same year.

The most interesting section, on pages 38-39, contains population statistics broken 
down by states and territories, and reported in six different demographic units: 
white males, white females, “Free Colored Males,” “Free Colored Females,” “Male 
Slaves,” and “Female Slaves.”  The total of free African Americans is just 386,245; 
the population of slaves totals 2,487,213.  The text also includes a historical 
account of the United States from Jamestown in 1607 through the ratification 
and effective beginning of the Constitution on March 4, 1789.  It also includes 
historical and statistical accounts of American money, forms of government, lists 
of governmental officials and their salaries, passages concerning the American 
military, a section on voter qualifications in each state, a table entitled “Annual 
Cost to the People of Each State of Their Several Departments of Government,” 
various tables of distances between locations in the Northeast, and more.

The plates were engraved by M. Miller, who advertises his engraving and draughts-
man business on the rear wrapper.  The six plates depict seven images, including 
the Tripoli Monument, Mormon Hill in Manchester, New York (near Palmyra), 
the clock in the House of Representatives, the first church at Springfield, Mas-
sachusetts built in 1702, the Lexington meeting house involved in the battle in 
1775, each side of the first American coin minted in 1652, and the Peak House, 
one of the oldest in New England, in Medfield, Massachusetts.

The early depiction of Mormon Hill is especially notable.  The image is surrounded 
by an unflattering history of Joseph Smith (here referred to as “Joe Smith” and 
described as “a lazy ignorant young man”) and a dismissive account of the emer-
gence of the early Mormon faith.  The passage ends by noting that Mormons are 
now gathering at Nauvoo, Illinois, “where many converts are flocking to, from 
various parts of the United States and England.”

A similarly titled but decidedly different work was compiled by Montgomery 
Bartlett and published in New York in 1833, using population figures from the 
1830 census and other contemporary statistics.  Bartlett’s work was not illustrated.  
Cunningham also published a work under this exact title in Rochester in 1843, 
compiled by Bixby.

Apparently not in American Imprints, nor in Flake.  A rare work, with just eight 
physical copies recorded in OCLC.
OCLC 37127231.  $1750.

 Elaborate Promotional for a Florida Town That Was Never Built

8. [Florida]: FLAGLER CITY “ON THE DIXIE” [cover title]. Daytona Beach: 
Bleekman-Robinson, Inc., [1925]. Thirty-two black-and-white photographs, each 
8 x 10 inches, backed on linen, most with typed captions on verso. Oblong quarto. 
Contemporary black limp morocco photograph album, brad bound. Moderate 
rubbing, minor edge wear, mild dust-soiling. Light thumb-soiling to a few pho-
tographs, one with crude coloring. Overall very good.

An apparently unrecorded promotional album of photographs touting the poten-
tial of a doomed city development during the Florida Land Boom of the 1920s.  



Flagler City was an ambitious urban development plan proposed in 1925 for a 
large residential and business community to be built between St. Augustine and 
Daytona Beach at cost of around $20,000,000.  The new city was designed to 
be one of the largest in Florida, with new houses, businesses, streets, sidewalks, 
concrete curbing, its own water and power plant, a two-story drug store, a $2.5 
million resort to be called Flagler Springs, millions of dollars in community 
improvements, a waterway for drainage and pleasure boating, a golf course and 
a country club.  Florida’s growing agriculture industry was not neglected, and 
thousands of acres of farmland were divided into plots of five acres or greater, 
and a 120-acre model farm with its own dairy and 2,000 chickens to assist new 
home purchasers who wanted to learn to farm or raise livestock, was planned as 
well.  Developers sought to build Flagler City on the strength of Florida’s loose 
alcohol restrictions during the heart of Prohibition, the potential for quickly-
earned real estate fortunes due to plentiful available land, and the promise of 
year-round agricultural capabilities.

The development of Flagler City was under the control of Bleekman-Robinson, 
Inc. of Daytona Beach.  The company had sales offices as far away as Chicago 
and Philadelphia (the latter where many of the bankers behind the development 
resided).  Bleekman-Robinson also owned their own bank, called Bunnell State 
Bank, and were only too willing to make loans to potential investors and residents 
utilizing the new phenomenon of consumer credit.  Due to a variety of factors, 
including inflated land values, tax problems, railroad gridlock, and natural disas-
ters, the Florida Land Boom of the 1920s went bust, and took the potential of 
Flagler City down with it.

The present photograph album includes a wealth of information on the proposed 
development of Flagler City, and most of the photographs have a typed caption 
affixed to the linen mount.  The first three photographs are shots of schemat-
ics or blueprints, including the “Engineer’s Conception of Flagler City, Flagler 
Little Farms & Flagler Springs,” a portion of the residential subdivision, and 
a subdivision of Flagler Little Farms.  These are followed by photographs of 
people and potential development sites around Flagler City.  They include shots 
of men in agricultural fields with heavy machinery, a rudimentary gas station, a 
recreational scene in Rio Vista showing pleasure boating, types of Florida schools, 
the Flagler Beach Hotel, an artesian well, the 1925 crop of sugar cane grown at 
Flagler Little Farm, various fields showing cabbage, strawberry, sweet potatoes, 
and orange groves, Pellicer Creek, three views of the Great Dixie Highway (which 
the developers sought to widen to eighty feet through Flagler City), the Florida 
East Coast Railroad (developed by Standard Oil principal and the namesake of 
the present proposed development, Henry Flagler), several shots of raw land 
earmarked for Flagler Little Farms (including the site of the $2.5 million “Plea-
sure and Health Resort”), livestock, rosin trees, and a night scene of the Halifax 
River.  Most of the photographs carry the imprint of Coursen Studio of Daytona 
Beach in the negative, as well as a small ink stamp on the verso indicating they 
developed the photographs.

No copies recorded in OCLC.  A rare surviving promotional photograph album 
for a failed Florida land and community development project that went bust dur-
ing the Florida Land Boom of the 1920s.  $3000.



 Civil War Letters from a New Yorker in Virginia and Louisiana

9. French, Peter: [SMALL ARCHIVE OF FOUR LETTERS FROM UNION 
AIDE-DE-CAMP PETER FRENCH OF THE 81st REGIMENT, NEW YORK 
INFANTRY, COMMENTING ON BENJAMIN BUTLER’S “CORRUPT” 
ACTIONS AND OTHER MATTERS IN LOUISIANA]. With Peck’s Divi-
sion [likely in Virginia], and in Carrollton and Franklin, La. August 7, 1862 to 
January 22, 1864. Four autograph letters, signed, written on folded folio sheets, 
totaling [20]pp. With later photocopies of pension documents. Minor wear and 
toning, short fold separation to one letter. Occasional minor fading, stain in up-
per corner of last letter, affecting but not obscuring the text. Overall very good.

A small but informative archive of four original Civil War letters and copies of 
five later pension documents related to Peter French, a Union officer from New 
York.  French hailed from Sag Harbor, and the letters chronicle his knowledge 
of and experiences with his unit in Virginia and Louisiana spanning a two-year 
period of the war.  The individual details of the four letters are as follow:

1) Autograph Letter, Signed, from French to an unknown correspondent, written 
at “Head Quarters 1st Brigade Peck’s Division,” likely Virginia, dated August 7, 
1862. [4]pp.  French gives his correspondent detailed instructions on how he 
might work with the military to sell his wares as a sutler.  He also advises the 
correspondent on the types of products that might sell best, including india rub-
ber, fruit, cheese, “relishes of all description,” oysters, smoked beef, and more.

2) Autograph Letter, Signed, from French to his brother, Joe, written at “Head 
Quarters 1st Brig. Peck’s Division,” likely Virginia, dated August 10, 1862. [4]pp.  
Here, French expresses his anxieties about Union recruitment, writing that, “the 
Army must be filled up or the scene of war will be removed from the Southern 
to the Northern States, and if the rebels do not spare their own country, we can 
not expect them to spare their Enemy’s.  There is no doubt that if they are able 
they will send large forces into the North.  If the people of the North allow them 
to do so with their immense resources, they deserve to lose the South and be 
whipped besides.”  French also writes about the specifics of dress parade and the 
general pleasantness of Army life.

3) Autograph Letter, Signed, from French to his brother, Joe, written at Car-
rollton, Louisiana and dated January 15, 1863. [4]pp.  From the headquarters of 
Emory’s Division, “6 miles from New Orleans,” French describes Carrollton as “far 
superior to anything I have seen in Virginia.  People.  Horses.  Niggers.  Mules.  
Houses.  Barns.  Plantations &c.  The people are very civil but great numbers 
are foreigners who care very little which whips so that the war is soon over and 
they can return to their muttons, i.e. to make some more money.”  French then 
reports on the loss of ships at Galveston, a defeat of Rosencrans, and the loss 
of the ironclad ship, Monitor.  He then relates the “latest sensation” of the day, 
along with his views on Benjamin Butler: “McClellan has assumed command of 
the Army of the Potomac and gone to Fort Monroe.... Butler’s Department and 
Administration is probably the most corrupt ever heard of in this country.  You 
can have no idea how he was hated here.  He seems to have proclaimed Eman-
cipation Confiscation Retaliation – nation to the State of Louisiana.”  He ends 
by writing that his unit is under orders to go to Baton Rouge.  French’s passage 
about Butler refers to Butler’s practice of accepting escaped slaves and free blacks 
into the Union Army, often to the detriment of morale in his white units.  Also, 
the present letter was written just two weeks after the official promulgation of 
the Emancipation Proclamation.

4) Autograph Letter, Signed, from French to his brother, Joe, written at Franklin, 
Louisiana and dated January 22, 1864. [8]pp. French writes he has recently been 
to New Orleans twice, and recounts a recent fall from his horse:  “I suppose I 
am at this present writing about the worst looking white man you ever saw.  I 



am sure I never saw a face so ugly as mine... I struck the ground with such 
velocity that the buttons were stripped from my coat...  My lips were fear-
fully lacerated with my teeth and soon became so inflamed and swollen...
my lips now are larger than any negro’s you ever saw....”

French also writes about his commitment to re-enlist for more military 
service in order to “uphold the old flag.”  Then, before commenting on 
family matters and ending with requests for further items from home, 
French expounds eloquently on the need for Union victory:  “It is a short 
time longer if every one will but do what they can to accomplish it.  We 
will have got out of this difficulty and conquer a peace which shall be I 
hope and believe lasting and eternal.  Yet if we give up now when we have 
so many advantages in our hands we shall deserve the future wars that must 
inevitably occur between two countrys with systems of Labor so different, 
separated by no natural boundary.”  The four original letters are accompa-
nied by five photocopies of pension documents belonging to French.  One 
of them indicates French died in 1912.

A small but informative collection of Civil War letters from a young New 
York soldier who spent considerable time in Louisiana during the war.  
                                                                                             $1500.

 By the Genius of Confederate Military Supply Logistics

10. Gorgas, Josiah: Laidley, Theodore T.S.: THE ORDNANCE MANUAL 
FOR THE USE OF THE OFFICERS OF THE CONFEDERATE STATES 
ARMY. Charleston, S.C.: Evans & Cogswell, 1863. 546pp. plus thirty-three plates. 
Publishers’ patterned purple cloth with Ordnance Department device embossed 
on front and rear boards, spine gilt. Spine sunned, with repair to small tear at 
head of spine, boards lightly edge worn. Contemporary ownership inscription on 
front pastedown. Light tanning. Very good.

An attractive copy of the first edition of the Confederate Army’s manual for 
ordnance officers, prepared by Col. Josiah Gorgas, the logistical genius of the 
rebel war effort.  As stated in the Preface, “This Manual is adapted, with some 
necessary changes, omissions, and alterations, from the Ordnance Manual of the 
United States service of 1861, prepared under the immediate direction of Major 
Laidley.  The material of the two services is, of course, nearly identical, differing 
only in the shape of the new Columbiads and the Rifle Guns, and the addition to 
our service of the Mountain Rifle of 2.25 inch.  It may be added that the labor of 
Ordnance officers now in the service of the Confederate States, has contributed 
to this new edition of the United States Manual.”  Evans & Cogswell were also 
the printers of the 1861 edition.  The extensive text covers all manner of question 
and issues related to military ordnance, while the nearly three dozen plates show 
cannons, mounted guns, muskets, small arms, saddles, harnesses, and much more.

Theodore T.S. Laidley (1822-86) born in Virginia, was a long-time ordnance 
officer.  After the Mexican-American War, he served as Assistant Ordnance Of-
fice at Fort Monroe, Virginia, and was then made Commander of the Charleston 

Arsenal in South Carolina.  In 1858, the Army’s Chief of Ordnance placed Laidley 
on detached service to write a new ordnance manual.  His comprehensive manual 
was reprinted several times and served as an essential guide for ordnance officers 
in both the North and South during the Civil War.  Laidley himself remained 
with the Union at the outbreak of the war, and was initially appointed muster-
ing officer for New Jersey.  He then took command of the Frankford Arsenal in 
Philadelphia, and was tasked with expanding wartime ordnance manufacturing.

The career of Josiah Gorgas (1818-83) followed Laidley’s closely, with the ironic 
difference that while Laidley was born in Virginia and remained loyal to the 
Union, Gorgas was born in Pennsylvania but sided with the Confederacy.  Like 
Laidley, Gorgas also served in the Mexican-American War and upon return to the 
U.S., was also assigned to Fort Monroe.  It is likely that the two knew each other.  
Gorgas was commander at the Frankford Arsenal at the outbreak of the war, and 
supported secession.  He left Philadelphia for Richmond and was appointed Chief 
of Ordnance for the Confederacy.  In that role, he was one of the heroes of the 
Confederate war effort.  James McPherson, noting the relatively weak pre-war 
manufacturing capabilities of the South, writes: “The Ordnance Bureau was the 
one bright spot of Confederate supply....Gorgas proved to be a genius at orga-
nization and improvisation.  He almost literally turned plowshares into swords.”

An excellent copy of an essential wartime manual.
PARRISH & WILLINGHAM 2491. CRANDALL 1382. McPherson, Battle Cry 
of Freedom, pp.319-20.  $2250.



 Scenes from a Bloody Coup in Mexico City

11. Heredia, Joaquín, artist: Gualdi, Pedro, artist: [PAIR OF LITHOGRAPHS 
DEPICTING THE POLITICAL UNREST AND CONFLICT BETWEEN 
PRESIDENT ANASTASIO BUSTAMANTE AND GENERAL JUAN JOSE 
URREA IN MEXICO CITY IN JULY, 1840]. [Mexico City]: Junto al Correo, 
[ca. 1840]. Two lithographs, 10¼ x 14¼ inches and 9¼ x 10½ inches. Condition 
details given below.

A handsome pair of unrecorded lithographs produced in the wake of a brief 
politically-motivated skirmish in Mexico City in July 1840.  Dissatisfied with 
recent political maneuverings, Gen. Juan José Urrea masterminded a federalist 
plot against President Anastasio Bustamante.  Urrea, who had been imprisoned, 
escaped his captivity in Mexico City and led an assault against the presidential 
palace.  Finding President Bustamante in bed, Urrea and his cohorts captured 
him and proclaimed Gómez Farías as the new president.  A loyalist counterat-
tack was led by Gabriel Valencia and generals Antonio Mozo and Juan Almonte, 
resulting in Bustamante’s escape.  Almost two weeks of street fighting ensued, in 
which many civilians died in the streets of Mexico City before Urrea eventually 
surrendered and exiled himself to Durango.

The present lithographs include:

1) Vista de la Plaza Nacional de Mejico. El Dia 15 de Julio de 1840. Lithograph, 10¼ 
x 14¼ inches. Backed by modern paper. Minor wear, old stains in upper margin, 
short closed tear through the caption and title. Good.  A view of the presidential 
palace under siege, with numerous troops under Bustamante firing guns and 
cannons at unseen opponents across Constitution Square in central Mexico City.

2) Vista de la Esquina de los Portales y Costado de la Casa Municipal de Mejico. Despues 
de la Memorable Jornada del 15 al 27 de Julio de 1840. Lithograph, 9¼ x 10½ inches. 
Trimmed to the outer ruled border and just below the imprint. Spotting and 
staining. Good.  Illustrates a scene in downtown Mexico City in the aftermath of 
the July 1840 uprising, showing a partially-destroyed City Hall.

The first lithograph is unsigned, but well accomplished.  The Fine Arts Museum of 
San Francisco attributes it to Joaquín Heredia, a Mexican artist active from about 
1839 to 1847.  He was known for depicting battle scenes in Mexico and Jamaica.

The second lithograph is apparently among the earlier works of the renowned 
Italian-born artist and lithographer Pedro Gualdi, who came to Mexico in 1838 as 
a scene painter with an Italian opera company, and stayed.  His signature appears 
clearly at bottom left.  Gualdi is best known for depicting Mexican urban scenes, 
most notably in his monumental 1841 work Monumentos de Mejico.  The present 
lithograph very likely precedes this great work, and is no less skillfully executed.  
Both lithographs carry the imprint of “Junto al Correo” at bottom left, mentioned 
in Mathes as a company that produced lithographs for Almacen Universal.

 

No copies of either lithograph are listed on OCLC, although the Fine Arts Mu-
seum of San Francisco and the University of Texas hold copies of both.

 



A rare pair of Mexican lithographs depicting a little-known and bloody political 
conflict in Mexico City in 1840.
MATHES, MEXICO ON STONE, pp.19-21. TOUSSAINT, LA LITOGRAFIA 
EN MEXICO EN EL SIGLO XIX (1934), pp.17-18. David F. Marley, Wars of 
the Americas: A Chronology of Armed Conflict in the Western Hemisphere, 1492 to the 
Present, Volume I, (Santa Barbara: ABC-CLIO, 2008), p.744.  $2000.

 Japanese Americans in the Eisenhower Years

12. [Japanese Americana]: [JAPANESE-AMERICAN DIRECTORY FOR 
1956]. San Francisco: Nichi Bei Times, [1955]. [14],6,532pp., plus two full-page 
advertisements on thicker paper. Oblong quarto. Publisher’s pictorial wrappers. 
Minor edge wear, rubbing, soiling, and creasing to wrappers, front joint just 
starting. Minor foxing and toning to text. Very good.

A rare and informative Japanese-American directory printed a decade after the 
end of World War II.  This directory, published by the Nichi Bei Times in the 

heart of the Eisenhower years, is another installment in a series of occasional 
guides designed to assist Japanese Americans in connecting, reconnecting, and 
sometimes reuniting with family, friends, and business associates after World War 
II.  It would have also been helpful for Japanese-American businesspeople look-
ing to connect with the growing Japanese-American community in San Francisco 
and other places.

The guide is illustrated with numerous images from photographs and a front cover 
illustration featuring the Golden Gate Bridge.  The great majority of the book is 
composed of a bilingual directory of Japanese-American organizations (including 
the Japanese American Citizens League, the Golden Gate Nissei Memorial Post 
9879 of Foreign Wars, and others), churches (predominately Buddhist, but with 
more of a Christian presence than before), professional organizations, businesses, 
and a residential directory.  The latter is organized by cities, with the great ma-
jority listing names and addresses of individuals and their businesses in dozens of 
cities throughout California, but also showing the diasporic effects of the wartime 
internment period with listings in Oregon, Washington, Arizona, Nevada, Idaho, 
Utah, Colorado, Nebraska, Wyoming, Wisconsin, Iowa, Kansas, Minnesota, 
Indiana, Michigan, Illinois, Ohio, Pennsylvania, New York, Washington, D.C., 
Massachusetts, Connecticut, Maryland, New Jersey, Oklahoma, Missouri, Virginia, 
North Carolina, South Carolina, Georgia, Louisiana, Alabama, Texas, Florida, 
New Mexico, Alaska, and Hawaii.   The directory concludes with several pages of 
listings in Mexico, as well as a smattering of people living in British Columbia, 
Cuba, Argentina, Brazil, and Japan.

The directory includes a dedicated classified section at the beginning, and is also 
interspersed throughout with advertisements for Japanese-owned businesses and 
other businesses friendly to the Japanese-American community; advertisements 
are also printed on the wrappers.  Advertised businesses include the Aki Hotel, 
Kusano Travel Bureau, Otagiri Mercantile Company, Asahi Evening News, Ya-
maichi Securities Co., The Bank of Tokyo, Kikkoman Soy Sauce, American Trust 
Company, Canon Camera Company, and others.  Interestingly, contrary to earlier 
examples of the Nichi Bei Times directories, the present example is printed in the 
traditional Western codex format, rather than the traditional Japanese format.

This directory was published by the Nichi Bei Times , an important Japanese-
American newspaper started in San Francisco in 1946 by former employees of 
the Nichi Bei Shimbun, after the return of Japanese Americans to the Bay Area 
from internment camps.  The paper quickly became an important source of news 
for Japanese Americans that the mainstream media often neglected, including 
important issues such as civil rights violations dealing with discrimination and 
hate crimes.  At the time of its print demise in 2009, the Nichi Bei Times was the 
longest-running Japanese-language newspaper in northern California; it continues 
today as an online newspaper.

OCLC records no copies of any Nichi Bei Times publications from 1955 or 
1956.  $1750.



 Unrecorded Memoir of a Prisoner’s Time in a Missouri “Dungeon”

13. [Johnson, John B. “Firebug”]:  TEN YEARS IN A DUNGEON. IN-
FERNO OF INFERNOS. BY ONE WHO PASSED EIGHTEEN YEARS OF 
HIS LIFE IN PRISON. [N.p., but likely Kansas City or St. Louis. ca. 1900]. 
15pp. 16mo. Original printed peach wrappers, stapled, flower design on front 
wrapper. Edges slightly sunned, small stain on front wrapper. Text tanned, but 
clean. Very good plus.

A lively, engaging, and apparently unrecorded account of John B. “Firebug” 
Johnson’s eighteen years of mostly solitary confinement in the Missouri State 
Penitentiary, one of the worst prisons in the history of the United States.  This 
short pamphlet, the cover title of which reads, The Horrors of Life in a Dungeon: 
Eighteen Years in the Missouri Penitentiary “by Solitary Johnson,” contains an ac-
count of Johnson’s penal service, during which time he served sixteen years and 
eight months of an eighteen-year sentence in solitary confinement.

The text opens with a post-release letter from the former Governor of Missouri, 
Charles Johnson, in which he acknowledges Firebug’s suffering and encourages 
him to spend the rest of life as an “honest and upright citizen.”  The remainder 

of the text is Johnson’s memoir, in which he brags about his survival of solitary 
confinement as “the most marvelous on record in point of resisting power to those 
forces of time and nature known to be fatal to ninety-nine men out of every one-
hundred.”  He then recounts the tortures (whippings, “the weighing machine”) 
and depravations (hunger, thirst, darkness, cold, silence) he experiences in the 
hole of the Missouri State Penitentiary, which led numerous inmates to escape by 
the only means necessary: suicide.  None of these punishments, Johnson writes, 
“is so ravaging upon the constitution as perpetual solitary confinement.”

To deal with the psychological torment, Johnson made a ball out of one of his 
socks, so that he might bounce it against the wall for a little exercise.  He also 
befriended a white rat who frequented his cell, naming it after the deputy warden, 
and he writes about getting letters out to newspapers through his network of 
fellow inmates, including passing notes in his sock-balls.  Johnson’s final words 
carry his message across:

“Beaten and cuffed up by the guards and driven into crime as there have been 
during the past four years, more men have died or have been killed, more desper-
ate breaks for freedom have been made, more fights, cutting and killing among 
the convicts themselves, followed by more suicides, than was ever known in the 
history of the prison.  These are facts which speak for themselves, and they tell 
the old, old story of man’s inhumanity to man.”

John B. “Firebug” Johnson, who likens himself to the Count of Monte Cristo 
in the present work, remains one of the most infamous inmates in the history of 
the Missouri prison system.  Absent from the current narrative is any mention of 
the three fires he set while inside the prison or any one of his numerous escape 
attempts, all of which contributed to his solitary incarceration.  One of his fires 
resulted in more than $500,000 in damage (in the 1890s) and the deaths of several 
inmates.  When he was released from prison in 1900 the St. Louis Post Dispatch, 
in a long article on him (which asserted that his actual name was “John B. Hunt”) 
reported that he was the “most remarkable prisoner of the age,” entering prison a 
twenty-six year old illiterate, and leaving eighteen years later as an educated and 
well-read autodidact.  Johnson’s home for the time of his incarceration, the Mis-
souri State Penitentiary, was a legendary prison.  Decommissioned in 2004, the 
Missouri Pen was notorious for its dungeon-like lower level and for the amount 
of murders perpetrated by inmates over the course of its time.  In 1967, Time
magazine called the prison, “the bloodiest 47 acres in America.”

The present work is likely a precursor to the longer work on Johnson’s experi-
ences written by him and Charles E. Hoffman in 1903, entitled Buried Alive; or, 
Eighteen Years in the Missouri Penitentiary.  OCLC records only three digital cop-
ies of the later work, but no copies of any kind of the present pamphlet.  This 
shorter, earlier work is also written largely from the first person point of view, 
and is decidedly a production of Johnson himself, while the later work is not.  
Not in Suvak’s bibliography of American prison memoirs, which includes several 
memoirs of Missouri State Prison, including Johnson’s later work.

The only copy of the present work we can find anywhere.  $1000.



 “Artistic Printing” in New Orleans

14. [Louisiana]: Rivers, J.S.: J.S. RIVERS, SUPERIOR MERCANTILE 
PRINTER, CENTENNIAL 1876 CALENDAR. New Orleans: J.S. Rivers, 
[1875]. Chromotypographic nine-color broadside on coated cardstock, 17 x 12 
inches. A few light marginal creases, minimal surface wear. Near fine.

An elaborate broadside calendar and advertisement celebrating the centennial of 
the United States and the printing abilities of the J.S. Rivers Company.  Printed 
in metallic silver, bronze, and gold, and in flat black, blue, red, green, beige, and 
grey, it is a highly attractive and engaging example of the printer’s arts.  The 
four corner fleurons elucidate the four specialties of Rivers’ shop – lithography, 
engraving, job printing, and book binding.  Four sidebars, ranged two to each 
side of the central calendar, tout annual statistics for Louisiana’s four main cash 
crops: rice, molasses, sugar, and cotton.

The method of printing the broadside is known as “chromotypography,” a colorful 
and vibrant process employed by letterpress printers to compete with the appearance 
of chromolithography, which had become a highly popular form of color printing 
during this time.  This is an exceedingly rare New Orleans broadside, with only 
one copy in OCLC, at the Historic New Orleans Collection.  Not in Hummel.
OCLC 1038801316.  $2500.

 An Early and Important Voice for the American Worker

15. Luther, Seth: AN ADDRESS ON THE ORIGIN AND PROGRESS OF 
AVARICE, AND ITS DELETERIOUS EFFECTS ON HUMAN HAPPI-
NESS, WITH A PROPOSED REMEDY FOR THE COUNTLESS EVILS 
RESULTING FROM AN INORDINATE DESIRE FOR WEALTH. Boston: 
Published by the Author, 1834. 43pp. Modern green cloth, gilt spine title. Faint 
foxing, small American Antiquarian Society deaccession stamp on verso of last 
text leaf. Very good.

A rare early work by Rhode Island labor 
organizer Seth Luther, following his first 
printed work, An Address to the Working-
Men of New-England... and his An Address 
on the Right of Free Suffrage published 
the previous two years.  Seth Luther 
(1795-1863) was born in Providence, 
Rhode Island and worked as a carpenter 
by trade.  Like his earlier publications, 
the present Address was printed from a 
speech Luther delivered, this time before 
the Union Association of Working Men 
in Charlestown, Massachusetts in late 
January 1834.  Setting the tone for the 
speech in the first paragraph, Luther 
rails against those “clothed in purple and 
fine linen” on the backs “of those who 
labor day after day.”  The present work 
is further described by the Dictionary 
of American Biography, as follows: “[A] 
denunciation of political and religious 
as well as economic oppression...the au-
thor laid down the following program 
of reform: universal equal education by 
means of manual labor schools supported 
at the public expense; abolition of all 
licensed monopolies; abolition of capital 
punishment and of imprisonment for 
debt...equal taxation for property; and an 
effective mechanic’s lien law.  His deadly 



sincerity, forceful language, grim humor, and biting sarcasm made his pamphlets 
valuable weapons in the labor movement.”

This title is rare, with this copy being the only one appearing in Rare Book Hub, 
formerly offered by M&S Rare Books.  Not in Sabin.  OCLC seems to report 
about a baker’s dozen physical copies over several records.  This is the first copy 
ever handled by this firm.
Adams, Radical Literature in America, p.43. AMERICAN IMPRINTS 25382. ANB
14, pp.151-52. DAB XI, p.511.  $2000.

 Rural Missouri in 1898

16. [Missouri Photographica]: Ivie, Horace: VIEWS OF HOME MEMPHIS 
MO. TAKEN BY HORACE IVIE 1898 [manuscript title]. Memphis, Mo. 1898. 
Twenty-six photographs mounted on rectos only, each image approximately 3½ x 
3½ inches. Oblong quarto. Contemporary brown cloth, brad-bound. Minor corner 
wear, a few of the prints over-exposed. Overall very good.

A rare peek into rural northeast Missouri at the turn of the 20th century.  The 
images here include the family home of photographer Horace Ivie, a large brick 
residence with interior photographs of the parlor with a piano, paintings, wood-
work, and scenes featuring the family members.  Two pictures capture children at 
play and a man with his horse, presumably from the same family.  There are also 
photographs of two African-American women in a yard, with hats in hand; several 
views of a small wooden residence; town buildings; and street views, including a 
photograph of the Reveille Printing Office.  The album ends with two panoramic 
views of the town taken from the surrounding hills.

Memphis, Missouri was founded in 1843 and became the county seat of Scotland 
County.  In the 2010 census, the population of Memphis was 1,822.  The present 
album provides a rare and important picture of a small Missouri town in the late 
1890s.  $1250.

 The New York Governor’s Election of 1804:
A Precursor to the Burr-Hamilton Duel

17. [New York]: [Burr, Aaron]: [CONTEMPORARY MANUSCRIPT RE-
CORD OF RETURNS FROM NEW YORK CITY AND SURROUND-
ING COUNTIES IN THE 1804 NEW YORK STATE ELECTION FOR 
GOVERNOR AND LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR, A RACE IN WHICH 
ALEXANDER HAMILTON OPPOSED THE ELECTION OF AARON 
BURR, A CONFLICT THAT HELPED LEAD TO THEIR DUEL THREE 
MONTHS LATER]. [New York. 1804]. [4]pp. on two folio sheets, each 15½ x 
13 inches. A bit of light foxing, moderate edge wear. One sheet with shadow from 
(now removed) tape. Very good.

A very detailed and highly informative record of returns in the April, 1804 New 
York gubernatorial election, which pitted then-Vice President Aaron Burr against 
Morgan Lewis, and which served as an accelerant for the developing feud between 
Burr and Alexander Hamilton that culminated in Hamilton’s murder by Burr in 
a duel just three months later.

When it became evident that Thomas Jefferson would not retain Burr on the 1804 
presidential ticket, Burr decided to return to New York and run for governor.  
At the time, political parties in New York State were splintering, and some New 
York Federalists decided to support the Democratic-Republican Burr.  Alexander 
Hamilton, a leader of the “High Federalists” in New York strongly opposed Burr, 
part of a long-standing political opposition that joined the personal enmity the two 
had felt toward each other for years.  Hamilton was joined in opposition to Burr 
by the incumbent Governor George Clinton, a prominent Democratic-Republican 
who supported former state Attorney General Morgan Lewis for the New York 
governor’s seat.  Hamilton and Clinton engaged in a campaign in print and in 
drawing rooms against Burr’s election that effectively scuttled Burr’s chances and 
helped result in a landslide defeat.  Some anti-Burr remarks made by Hamilton had 
been printed in local newspapers during the campaign, leading Burr to demand 
an apology and – failing to receive that – satisfaction on the dueling grounds.



The returns given here list the number of votes garnered by each candidate 
for governor and lieutenant governor in the nine wards of New York City and 
the counties of Westchester, Richmond, Suffolk, Queens, Kings, Dutchess, and 
Rockland.  Putnam and Nassau counties, which lie within the geographic region 
of these returns, were not created until 1812 and 1899 respectively.  Though 
covering only this specific geographic region of New York State, these four pages 
of returns appear to be complete as they were prepared.  Returns for each county 

are given in full, there are no partial or incomplete records, and the lower third 
of the fourth page is blank, with plenty of room to note records from another 
county if they were meant to be recorded here.  The style and characteristics of 
the writing (there are cross-outs, corrections, and marginal notes written in be-
tween columns) lead us to believe that this was not copied from a later or printed 
source, but created from contemporary results taken shortly after the voting.  We 
can find no printed source that gives as detailed a record of votes in the 1804 New 
York gubernatorial election as are found in the present manuscript.

Burr’s running mate was Oliver Phelps, a Revolutionary war veteran, politician, 
and land speculator, and Lewis’s was John Broome, a prominent merchant and 
New York City political figure.  The results for each candidate are recorded for 
each of the nine wards of Manhattan, and for a number of localities in each county, 
from twenty-one towns and villages in Westchester County to four communities 
in each of Richmond and Rockland counties.  The results show that Burr was 
strongest in New York City, edging Morgan Lewis by 100 votes in Manhattan, 
but losing in nearly every other county, from a narrow deficit of three votes in 
Richmond County to a trouncing loss of 502 to 60 votes in Rockland County.  
Burr did win Dutchess County by a narrow margin of 52 votes (1461 to 1409), 
but he lost on Long Island’s Suffolk County by a huge margin, garnering only 
286 votes to Lewis’s 1303.  In the end, Morgan Lewis bested Aaron Burr in the 
region by 6,875 votes to 4,873, a percentage that mirrored the statewide margin 
of 58% for Lewis versus 41% for Burr.

The returns also record the number of gubernatorial votes garnered by others in 
the same 1804 election (presumably write-in votes), including James Kent (who 
succeeded Morgan Lewis as Chief Justice of the New York State Supreme Court 
in 1804), Egbert Benson, John Lansing, Republican operative and newspaper edi-
tor, James Cheetham, and even the important political theorist, Tunis Wortman.  
A second column in the returns gives the vote tallies for two other New York 
State positions: State Senator for the “Middle District” (the race won by Samuel 
Brewster over Stephen Hogeboom and Peter Van Ness) and for the “Southern 
District,” with William Denning triumphing over five other candidates.

An important historical record of a highly-significant New York governor’s elec-
tion, the loss of which incensed Aaron Burr and led to his duel with Alexander 
Hamilton.  $6500.

 Museum of Anatomical Wonders

18. [New York Museum of Anatomy]: A VISIT TO THE NEW YORK 
MUSEUM OF ANATOMY, No. 618 BROADWAY, ABOVE HOUSTON 
STREET, NEW YORK CITY. [New York: ca. 1866]. 10,[2]pp. 24mo. Original 
printed wrappers. Fine.

A surprisingly well-preserved pocket-sized promotional pamphlet summarizing 
the holdings of the New York Museum of Anatomy, a scientific storehouse for 
strange and unusual anatomical wonders – “For Gentlemen Only.”  Upon paying 



the admission fee of fifty cents, the lucky visitor will be “ushered into the large 
hall of the Museum, containing over 100,000 Natural and Anatomical Prepara-
tions.”  Once there, “two or three hours spent in the thorough examination of 
these specimens will give a more true, accurate and permanent insight into the 
human system than any amount of reading – any number of engravings, paint-
ings, or verbal descriptions.”  Notable among the most recent acquisitions is “No. 
1,103, The Head and Right Arm of Anton Probst, who was recently executed in 
Philadelphia, for the murder of the Deering family” in June, 1866 (thus dating 
this pamphlet).

Other exhibits include “No. 459, The World-Renowned Dissectable Female Fig-
ure...at one glance one thousand seven hundred parts of the human body can be 
seen”; and the similarly-themed “No. 516, The Great and World-Renowned Gertu, 

imported from Vienna, by the proprietors, at a cost of $15,000...pronounced by 
the many thousands who have seen it to be the very ‘Ne Plus Ultra’ of feminine 
beauty, the development of all the organs are magnificent, and being life-size it 
is more than worthy of admiration”; and then no anatomical museum would be 
complete without “No. 484, The Hermaphrodite.”  Moving to the “Pathologi-
cal Room,” one is encouraged to “note the inscription over the entrance – ‘The 
Wages of Sin is Death’.”  Predictably, the only pathology discussed in this room 
is venereal disease, with numerous, detailed specimens of cases at varying stages 
of development.  The visitor is urged to spend at least an hour contemplating 
the models, for the good of his own soul, of course.

Next is the “Lecture Room, where the Demonstrator of Anatomy lectures, upon 
practical and scientific subjects, to the visitors, every evening, free of charge.”  
And then from the Lecture Room, one moves to the area of “natural history and 
monstrosities,” including a “man with a horn in his forehead,” “embalmed bod-
ies,” “Aztec children,” “children with the heads of monkeys,” “pigs with the heads 
and trunks of elephants,” wild boar skulls, a rattlesnake, coral snake, owl fish, 
devil-fish, and many more.  In the “Wax-Work Exhibition” is the “Death-Bed of 
George Washington,” a mechanical figure that bled and breathed realistically and 
gasped for air called the “Dying Zouave,” the “Execution of Marie Antoinette” 
(with guillotine), and figures of Count Bismarck, Napoleon, and Charles Dickens.

The New York Museum of Anatomy opened as the Parisian Cabinet of Wonders 
and Anatomy in 1861 before moving down Broadway and changing its name in 
1863.  The museum was founded by Henry Jacob Jordan (whose family business 
was museums of the fantastic) and Samuel T.E. Beck.  The museum operated as a 
center of the fantastic in close proximity to at least two other “oddities” museums 
on Broadway until 1881.

Rare.  Not in Atwater, which holds the Catalogue of the New York Museum of 
Anatomy and a broadside for the museum headed Unceasing Wonders!  We found 
only two copies of this pamphlet listed in OCLC (New York Historical Society, 
Library Company of Philadelphia), however the Library Company’s copy has an 
illustration of the museum’s facade on the rear wrapper, while this copy has an 
advertisement for the recently published The Philosophy of Marriage.
OCLC 58764901. ATWATER 2598 (ref).  $850.

 Early and Important Hebrew Grammar

19. [Sewall, Stephen]: AN HEBREW GRAMMAR, COLLECTED CHIEFLY 
FROM THOSE OF MR. ISRAEL LYONS...AND THE REV. RICHARD 
GREY...TO WHICH IS SUBJOINED A PRAXIS, TAKEN FROM THE SA-
CRED CLASSICS, AND CONTAINING A SPECIMEN OF THE WHOLE 
HEBREW LANGUAGE: WITH A SKETCH OF THE HEBREW POETRY, 
AS RETRIEVED BY BISHOP HARE. Boston: Printed by R. and S. Draper, for 
the Honorable and Reverend the President and Fellows of Harvard-College, 1763. 
[2],v,[1],83pp. Half title. Contemporary half calf and marbled paper boards, raised 
bands. Binding rubbed and worn. Contemporary gift and ownership inscriptions 



on front pastedown, front free endpaper, and titlepage. Two-inch tear to upper 
margin of leaf D4 (no loss to text). Some tanning and foxing. About very good.

An interesting association copy, inscribed on the front free endpaper: “Ensign 
Mann’s Book. A Gift of ye. Revd. Timo. Harrington.”  Timothy Harrington (1715-
95) was long-time minister of the First Church in Lancaster, Massachusetts, from 
1748 until his death.  The recipient, Ensign Mann (1740-1829), added his own 
inscription in Latin.  Mann was a well-known schoolmaster and tutor in Lancaster 
until 1768 when he settled in Petersham, Massachusetts, and became leader of the 
Sons of Liberty there.  Stephen Sewall (1734-1804) was professor of Hebrew at 
Harvard and was one of the leading scholars of his day, specializing in Oriental 
languages and Hebrew.  In 1761, Sewall succeeded Judah Monis as instructor in 
Hebrew at Harvard, a position Sewall held for more than twenty years.

This is the second Hebrew grammar produced in America, preceded only by a 
work by Monis published in 1735.  Rosenbach asserts that the Hebrew types used 
in it were destroyed by fire in 1764.  The final twenty-three pages are comprised 
of a study of Hebrew poetry.
ROSENBACH AMERICAN JEWISH 43. GOLDMAN, HEBREW PRINTING 
IN AMERICA 172. EVANS 9514. ESTC W20434. SABIN 79458, 42873.
 $3500.

20. [Tennessee]: THE POLITICIAN AND WEEKLY NASHVILLE WHIG. 
A FAMILY NEWSPAPER, DEVOTED SUBJECTS OF STATE & NA-
TIONAL POLICY, AND TO THE DIFFUSION OF EVERY KIND OF 
USEFUL INFORMATION. Nashville. 1848. Two issues. [16]pp. each. Folio. 
Contemporary ink signature on first page, with varying levels of ink burn, minor 
foxing and spotting, some edge wear, short closed tear to final leaf of one issue. 
Overall, very good.



Two separate issues of this rare Nashville newspaper.  Present here are the is-
sues dated May 5 and August 4, 1848.  The May 5 issue is concerned with local 
Whig politics, with the latter half of the paper devoted to foreign news and 
“European Intelligence.”  The second issue of August 4 is chiefly composed of 
articles and speeches supporting the presidential candidacy of Zachary Taylor.  
Being a Whig newspaper, the Politician and Weekly Nashville Whig lauds Taylor 
as “the great representative and champion of the principle of the right of man 
to self-government.”  Taylor, of course, won the presidency later this same year.  
Rare, with only a smattering of issues listed in OCLC.
OCLC 6794666.  $250.

 Loyalty to the Union

21. [Texas]: [Civil War]: AMNESTY OATH [caption title]. [Galveston. 1865]. 
Partially-printed document, completed in manuscript, 8¼ x 9¾ inches. Three 
vertical folds. Minor toning, foxing, soiling, and edge wear. Very good.

A rare Civil War amnesty oath, attested to and signed by Herman Trost in Galves-
ton on July 17, 1865.  The partially-printed document is signed by him twice, 
and also dated and signed by the Captain and Provost Marshal Harry Beard.  The 
oath reads, in full:

“Amnesty Oath. I, Herman TrosT, do solemnly swear in the presence of Almighty 
God that I will hereafter faithfully defend the Constitution of the United States 
and the union of States there=under; and that I will in like manner abide by and 
support all laws and proclamations which have been made during the existing rebel-
lion with reference to the Emancipation of Slavery; so help me God.  H. TrosT.  
Sworn and subscribed to before me this 17th day of July, 1865, at Galveston, 
Texas. H. Beard Captain and Provost Marshal.”

 

The signer of the Amnesty Oath, Herman Trost is likely the same Herman Trost 
who served as the band leader for General Sherman’s Army.  Trost was a Ger-
man emigre, a friend of John Philip Sousa, and member of the Forty-Eighters, a 
group of noted Europeans who supported the 1848 revolutions in Germany and 
elsewhere in Europe, who then migrated to the Americas after the revolutions 
failed.  Most of the Forty-Eighters entered the United States through Galves-
ton and settled in Fredericksburg, Texas.  After the Civil War, Trost eventually 
settled in Lexington, Kentucky where he helped start and for a while conducted 
the University of Kentucky marching band.  Having served with the Union Army, 
Trost would likely have had no issue with signing the present document.

 

Amnesty oaths are scarce in the market, especially for German immigrants who 
served in the Civil War.  $2000.

22. [Texas]: JOHN F. WORLEY DIRECTORY CO.’S EL PASO DIREC-
TORY FOR 1907. Dallas: John F. Worley Printing Co., 1906. [4],36,47-200,241-
532,561-624pp., as issued, with a 12pp. advertising section used as pastedowns 
and front and rear fly leaves. Publisher’s 
blue cloth printed in silver. Noticeable 
wear and rubbing to rear board, with 
much of the silver printing effaced, wear 
to extremities. Ex-Sutro Library, with 
shelf sticker on spine, library bookplate 
and barcode on front pastedown, and 
ink stamps. One text section loosening, 
last leaf of advertising section detached 
but present. Good.

 

A rare El Paso Directory from the first 
decade of the 20th century.  Though the 
pagination is irregular, the present copy 
is complete, with pagination matching 
the digitized copy at the University of 
North Texas.  The directory is organized 
in a few separate sections, accounting 
for the irregular pagination.  The first 
section includes a voluminous amount 
of useful information on contemporary 
state, county, and city government, postal 
authorities, banks, churches, schools, 



cemeteries, military installations, private and fraternal organizations, labor orga-
nizations, railroads, a street directory, and more.  The lion’s share of the directory 
is taken up with an alphabetical listing of citizens, their professions, and addresses.  
The last section is a classified business directory organized alphabetically by busi-
ness type.  Logically, there is much content on Mexican-American workers and 
businesses here.  Only seven institutions report any Worley directories in their 
holdings, listed under a serials record in OCLC.
OCLC 3436591.  $650.

23. [Williams, James M.]: REPORT 
OF THE TRIAL OF JAMES M. WIL-
LIAMS FOR THE ALLEGED MUR-
DER OF VANNESS WYATT, AT WAR-
REN, N.H., JULY 27, 1860.  TRIED IN 
THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT, 
AT PLYMOUTH, N.H., IN JANUARY, 
1861. Concord: William Butterfield, 1862. 
60pp. Original printed wrappers. Some soil-
ing and spotting to wrappers, slight chip-
ping to bottom corner of front and rear 
wrappers, short split to front joint, spine 
end chipped. A few fox marks, otherwise 
clean internally. Very good.

 

A rare report of a Warren, New Hampshire 
murder trial that took place in Plymouth 
in the midst of the Civil War.  The report 
includes testimony from about thirty wit-
nesses and others with knowledge of the 
relationship between the accused, James 
M. Williams, and the man he shot, Vanness 
Wyatt.  “There was apparently bad blood 
between the victim and prisoner for they 
reached for weapons on meeting on a road 
and Wyatt was killed.  The claim of self-
defense at least produced a disagreement by 
the jury” – McDade.  OCLC records just 
eight physical copies.
  McDADE 1097 .  OCLC 13633882 ,  

123485619.  $575.

 Early Study on the Effects of Inoculation

24. Woodville, William: REPORTS OF A SERIES OF INOCULATIONS 
FOR THE VARIOLÆ VACCINÆ, OR COW-POX; WITH REMARKS AND 
OBSERVATIONS ON THIS DISEASE, CONSIDERED AS A SUBSTITUTE 
FOR THE SMALL-POX. London: James Phillips and Son, 1799. [4],156pp. 

20th-century brown half morocco and red 
cloth, spine gilt. Bookplate of Kenneth 
Garth Huston on front pastedown, small 
Liverpool Library ink stamp on titlepage, 
no other institutional markings. Minor 
foxing. Very good.

An important work from an early Eng-
lish physician dedicated to preventing 
smallpox.  Dr. William Woodville was an 
early and vocal proponent of inoculation 
for smallpox patients, publishing the first 
part of a projected two-volume work on 
the subject in 1796.  With the discovery 
of vaccination by Edward Jenner in 1798, 
Woodville saw the advantages of such a 
procedure.

“Woodville quickly switched his allegiance 
to vaccination and played an important 
role in establishing its merits.  News of 
Jenner’s discovery had aroused interest 
among medical men, but his source of vac-
cine had been lost and further experiments 
with the new procedure were therefore 
impossible.  Woodville remedied this in 
January 1799, when he was told of an 
outbreak of cowpox in a London dairy.  
Having compared the lesions among the 
milkers with Jenner’s illustration, Wood-
ville took some fluid for use as vaccine 
at the Smallpox Hospital.  The results of 
this action, the first large-scale trial of vaccination, were published as the Reports 
of a Series of Inoculations for the Variolæ Vaccinæ, or Cow-Pox (1799).  Its case his-
tories of two hundred vaccinations, most of which were subsequently tested by 
inoculation, did much to prove the efficacy of the new practice” – Oxford DNB
(online).  Scarce, not in Osler or Waller.
ESTC T146628. CUSHING W276.  $650.

 Rare Pennsylvania Town Development Broadside

25. [York Haven Company]: Cole, William: SCHEME FOR SELLING BY 
CERTIFICATE, AND DISTRIBUTING BY ALLOTMENT, THE FOLLOW-
ING VALUABLE PROPERTY AT YORK-HAVEN, VIZ. [N.p., but likely either 
Philadelphia or Baltimore. ca. 1814]. Letterpress broadside, approximately 17¾ x 
11 inches. Dark stain in lower margin, minor spotting. Very good. Untrimmed.



One of only three located copies of this land lottery broadside pertaining to 
York-Haven, Pennsylvania, located on the Susquehanna River, about fifty miles 
from Baltimore.  The bulk of the broadside is taken up with a listing of property, 
including the “Situation and Description” of the land, its size, and its dollar value 
potentially available to purchasers of lottery certificates.  Almost all of the lots, 
593 out of the 600 available, are designated for small residential plots measuring 
from just 30-by-80 feet to one large plot measuring 30-by-320 feet.  The first 
six lots pertain to a handful of businesses already built near the canal, including 
a merchant mill, tavern, sawmill, and lumber yard.

The certificates could be purchased from one of the company’s agents in York-
Haven, York, or Baltimore; the company also lists Philadelphia, but provides no 
agent in that city.  The broadside is signed in type at the bottom by William 
Cole, the President of the York-Haven Company.  This is followed by a short 
description of the town: “a Post-town in York County, Pennsylvania, on the West 
Bank of the river Susquehanna, at the Conewago Falls,” and a list of distances 
from York-Haven to other prominent cities, namely Baltimore, York Borough, 
Columbia, Harrisburg, and Carlisle.

The York-Haven Company was incorporated by an act of the Pennsylvania Gen-
eral Assembly on March 26, 1814.  Its investors, including William Cole, were 
primarily Baltimore merchants.  The company laid out the town of York Haven 
in two sections in 1814 – “upper town” was perched on the hill and “lower town” 
was situated by the canal on the Susquehanna River.  Because of the canal, York 
Haven became an important trading center until the advent of the railroads.  As 
of the 2010 census, just 709 people lived in York Haven.

OCLC records just two copies, at Yale and the American Antiquarian Society.  
However, the Yale copy is noted as imperfect in their online catalogue.  We could 
locate no copies in auction records.

An interesting and informative broadside pertaining to early 19th-century Penn-
sylvania real estate and business development, from the time before “scheme” 
was a pejorative.
OCLC 233650527.  $1250.


